02-09-2006 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Fortr. PTO-1595 (Rev. 08/05 United States Patent and Trademark Office CMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008) ΞT To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name of conveying party(ies) Name: AirBorn, Inc. Neil Patrick Dever Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 💹 Yes 🖊 No Street Address: 4321 Airborn Drive 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) Or Assignment Merger Addison _ Security Agreement Change of Name __ Joint Research Agreement State: Texas Government Interest Assignment Country: USA ____zip: 75001 Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? L. Yes Mo 4. Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) [NEW] Additional numbers attached? Yes No 5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents concerning document should be mailed: involved: Martin Korn Name: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40.00 Internal Address: Locke Liddell & Sapp Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 2200 Ross Ave., Ste. 2200 Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information Dallas City: State: Texas a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Zip: 75201

Martin Korn Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: Name of Person Signing Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Signature

214-740-8549

214-756-8549

mkorn@lockeliddell.com

Phone Number:

Fax Number:

Email Address: 9. Signature:

Date

Expiration Date

b. Deposit Account Number _

Authorized User Name

DESIGN 50951.81150.1

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Neil Patrick Dever, a citizen of the United States of America, and resident of Phoenix, Arizona, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), respectively, have invented certain new and useful improvements in

ELECTRICAL CONNECTOR

for which I am about to make application for United States Letters Patent; and

WHEREAS, AirBorn, Inc., a corporation of the State of Texas, which has a business address of 4321 Airborn Drive, Addison, Texas 75001 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring our entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, and in and to said application and any Letters Patent that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One and No/100 Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to said application and all patents which may be granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations, continuations-in-part and extensions thereof; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents for said invention, or patents resulting therefrom, insofar as my interests are concerned, to said ASSIGNEE of my entire right, title and interest.

ASSIGNOR also hereby sells and assigns to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives the full and exclusive right, title and interest to the invention disclosed in said application throughout the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents, utility models, industrial models and designs for said invention in its own name throughout the world including all rights of priority, all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said invention and all rights to register said invention in appropriate registries; and I further agree to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such right, title and interest in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR hereby further agrees that ASSIGNOR will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, or to its successors, assigns and legal representatives, any facts known to me respecting any improvements, and, at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and substitute applications, make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to vest title in said ASSIGNEE and to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

1 of 2

DALLAS: 50951.81150: 1466331v1

PATENT REEL: 017536 FRAME: 0950 Express Mail No.: EV 517 952 548 US

		attorney, as named in the Declaration and Power of Attorney I executed for this invention on the execution date stated above, to insert below the filing date and application number when it becomes known.
(0	c) 🗆	U.S. application serial no. 29/ filed on
(0	d) 🗆	International application no. PCT//
(€	∍) □	U.S. patent no issued
		A change of address to which correspondence is to be sent
		regarding patent maintenance fees is being sent separately.
(f) 🗵	and any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, including the right to claim priority
and, in and to, Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above application or any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to letters patent any reissue or re-examination thereof. ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment;		
ASSIG	NOR TU	rther covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided
promptly	with all p	pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters
Patent ar	nd legal	equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will
testify as	to the s	ame in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will
promptly 6	execute	and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers,
instrumen	its or af	idavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said
application	n, said ir	ovention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may
be necess	sary or d	esirable to carry out the purposes thereof.
IN WITN	ESS W	HEREOF, I have hereunto set hand and seal this $\frac{23-01-200b}{\text{(Date of signing)}}$.
WARNING		of signing must be the same as the date of execution of the application if item (a) was ed above.

9101831.1

BJORN WEGGELAAR

RECORDED: 01/31/2006

(type name of Inventor)